
  

Read, understood, complied & agreed   

Signature & seal of bidder with Date Page 1 

 

   
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 
O/o GENERAL MANAGER BERHAMPUR BA 

BERHAMPUR(Gm)-760001 

E-Tender Notice 

  
Tender No. :NIT/ W-28/FRT/BER/2021-22/    dated at  15.02.2022 

 
 
Sub: - Tender document for “Outsourcing of allied OFC works for in-house FRT”. In the 

Clusters of Berhampur SSA under Berhampur BA 
   
Please find enclosed the tender document in respect of above mentioned tender which 
contains the following. 

Section 
No. 

Item Page No. 

1. Detailed  NIT 2-6 

2. Tender Information 7-8 

3. Scope of work  9-11 

4 Part A General Instructions to  Bidders(GIB)   12-27 

4 Part B Special Instructions to Bidders(SIB) 28-29 

4 Part C E-tendering Instructions to Bidders 30-31 

5 Part A General (Commercial) Conditions of Contract (GCC) 32-36 

5 Part B Special (Commercial) Conditions of Contract (SCC) 37 

6 Undertaking & declaration 38-39 

7 Proforma (s) 40-43 

8 Bidder’s profile & Questionnaire. 43-44 

9 Bid Form &Financial Schedule 45-46 

Annexure-1 DEED OF INDEMNITY 47-48 

Annexure-2 Check List 49-50 

 
  
                                                                                                   AGM (Plg) 

O/o GM, Berhampur BA 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Bharat Sanchar Bhavan,  H.C.Mathur lane, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN):U74899DL2000GOI107739 

www.bsnl.co.in. 



  

Read, understood, complied & agreed   

Signature & seal of bidder with Date Page 2 

 

SECTION – 1 

DETAILED NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT) 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 
O/o GENERAL MANAGER BERHAMPUR BA 

BERHAMPUR(Gm)-760001 

 
E-Tender Notice 

 

Tender Enquiry No. :NIT/ W-28/FRT/BER/2021-22/    dated at 15.02.2022 

 
 

On behalf of GM, Berhampur BA, BSNL, Digitally Sealed Tenders are invited for 
Outsourcing of allied OFC works for in-house FRT. works for a period of 1 year( 
extendable by 1 year) for the following clusters. 

Sl. 
N
o. 

 

Item Particulars 

1 Tender Notice No & date W-28/BER/2021-22, Dated 15.02.2022 

2 Tender item 
Outsourcing of allied OFC works for in-house FRTs in 
Berhampur SSA.  

3 
Tender Document can be 
downloaded from date 15.02.2022 17:00 HRS 

4 Pre- Bid Meeting 
At 16:00 hours on 22/02/2022 in Chamber of DGM(NW-
CFA),Berhampur, Berhampur-760001 

5 

 
Date of receipt of queries 
from bidders 

Upto16.00 Hrs. of 22/02/2022 

6 

 

Reply of queries by BSNL 

 

Before18.00Hrs. of 05/03/2022 

 

7 
Last Date of Submission 
of Tender 

07.03.2022 upto 11.00Hrs. 

8 
Date &Time of Opening of 
Tender(Technical Bid 
only) 

08.03.2022  at 12:00Hrs. 

9 

 
Estimated Cost  As per Cluster 

10 
Amount of Bid Security as 
in Section II. 

Cost of Tender paper and EMD to be paid through online 
Banking/RTGS/NEFT or TDR/PBG pledged to A.O. (Cash), 
BSNL, O/o GM, Berhampur BA, Berhampur as per the Section-I, 
Para2(b) 

11 Cost of Tender Form 
The cost of Tender Form and cost of Tender paper to be paid 
through online Banking/RTGS/NEFT as per the Section-I, Para 2(b). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Read, understood, complied & agreed   

Signature & seal of bidder with Date Page 3 

 

 
Note-1: Procurement under this tender would be in accordance with ‘Public procurement (Preference to Make 

in India) Order 2017’ notified by Government of India & its subsequent amendments, guidelines etc. for 

Preference to Make in India products. 

Note:- 2 Exemption in EMD and Cost of Tender Documents  under MSME is permitted, if the registration is 

for tendered item with other eligibility conditions as per MSME provision.  

Note:-3 Each cluster will be treated as independent tender and can be finalized independently. 

Note:-4:-The above mentioned RKM are indicative only and the exact may vary from month to month. 

Note:-5:- A vendor can apply one cluster only. 

Note:-6 vehicles have to be provided for each zone.  

Note:-7 The FRT team will move to other zones within the cluster for restoration of the faults. 

Note:-8The bid form along with price bid (as per Section-9 Part A & B) for the above zone 

should be filled. 

1. Purchase of Tender Document: Tender document can be obtained by downloading it from 

the website www.bsnl.co.in/odisha&http://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app (URL of e-tender 

portal). 

1.1 The bidders downloading the tender document are required to submit the tender fee of amount 

500(INR) + GST @18% i.e. (590 INR) through DD/ Banker’s cheque along with their tender bid 

failing which the tender bid shall be left archived unopened/ rejected. The DD/ banker’s cheque 

shall be drawn from any Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank in favour of“AO(Cash), BSNL, O/o 

GM, BERHAMPUR BA ” and payable at BERHAMPUR . 

 

 

 

  Cluster Details 

Cluster 

Zone  
No of 
FRTs 

Appx 

RKM in 
(KM) 

Estimated 

value for 

supply of MUV 

vehicles 

monthly Non 

AC 

Bolero/Camper 

or similar type 

Multi Utility 

Vehicles (MUV) 
(Diesel Driven) 

Estimated 
Value of 

OFC 

maintenanc
e work (For 
one Year)in 

Rs 

Total 
Estimated 
value for 

hire of MUV 
(For one 

Year) 

Total 
estimated 
cost per 

year 

Cost of Tender 

paper including 
GST 

EMD  
PBG (INR) 

Cluster wise @ 3% 

I 

Zone-1 
Berhampur 

 
 

02 600 

39000 

8.20 
Lakh 

9.36 
Lakh 

17.56 
Lakh 

Rs.590/- 43900 Rs.29500 
Zone-2 Chatrapur 39000 

II 

Zone-3 Aska  
02 

490 

39000 

6.70 
Lakh 

  9.36 
Lakh 

16.06 
Lakh 

Rs 590/- 40150 Rs 24500 Zone-4 
Bhanjanagar 

39000 

III 

Zone 5 
Paralakhamendi 

 
01 

266 

45000 
3.63 
Lakh 

  5.4 Lakh 

9.03 Lakh 

Rs 590/- 22575 Rs 13500 

http://www.bsnl.co.in/odisha
http://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app


  

Read, understood, complied & agreed   

Signature & seal of bidder with Date Page 4 

 

 

Also tender fee can be submitted through online Banking/RTGS/NEFT as per the following details. 

Name of the Bank and Branch UNION BANK OF INIDA, BERHAMPUR 

Accounts Name A.O(Cash), BSNL, O/o GM, Berhampur BA Berhampur 

Account Number 355801010170144 

IFC Code UBIN0538582 

Address of the Bank Ashok Nagar Branch, Berhampur:751009, Odisha 

MICR Code 760026002 

Mail Id : email id :trbam102@rediffmail.com 

Contact No Tel.No.0680-2541969 

In case of EMD in the form of 
TDR/ PBG 

Should be pledged in favour of A.O. (Cash), BSNL, O/o GM, Berhampur BA 
Berhampur with validity for a period of Six Months from the date of opening  

Or 
N.B. - The existing vendor(s) of this SSA may avail for adjustment of 
respective EMD amount(s) against the pending Bill(s) / Invoice No(s). and 
passed amount of the bill(s), if so desire, by applying for the same with 
specific request on case to case basis (As Annexure-3). 

The scanned copies of the Tender Fees/ EMD/BID Security Undertaking & Declaration /have to 

be uploaded in the e-Tender Portal. 

The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small Scale 
Industries Corporation etc. are exempted from payment of tender fee and bid security. However, 
they shall furnish a proof regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of Micro, 
Small & Medium Enterprises for the construction/Operations/Maintenance services in Telecom 

Industry / maintenance and installation of O.F. cables, valid on the date of opening of the tender. 
The scope of area of the above MSE registered bidders must be for construction/ maintenance of 
underground telecom cables/ maintenance and installation of O.F. cables /telecom outdoor 
network/BTS maintenance GSM/mobile BTS sites, Battery Sets, Power Plants, DG Sets, 

Installation of Telecom Services etc.  MSE bidders claiming exemptions from Tender fee & EMD as 
per MSME guidelines must also register Udyam Registration Certificate indicating URN (Udyam 
Registration Number) issued from MSME, in order to avail the benefits available to MSEs as contained in 
Public procurement policy for MSEs. URN certificate should broadly covered the Equipment/ Service offered 
in tender and submit proof in this regard along with their bid. 
Note: The exemption of Tender Paper cost and EMD for MSME/NSIC category of bidders with 
the specific registration for example. The name of the beneficiary in case of the sole bidder or 
proprietary firm should either be in the name of person/Company, with which capacity she /he 
is participating in the tender. And, in case of the limited company, the MSME/NSIC registration 
must be in the name of all board of Directors of the same company. Any deviation will not be 
considered. 

mailto:trbam102@rediffmail.com

	BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
	DETAILED NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT)

	BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED (1)

